Milk Marketing

43. The Board may whenever they consider it necessary for the operation of this Scheme so to do, serve on any registered producer a demand in writing requiring him to furnish to the Board such estimates, returns and other information relating to milk produced by him as may, with the approval of the Ministry, be specified in the demand.

44. Part X of the Companies Act (Northern Ireland), 1932, (which relates to the winding up of unregistered companies) shall apply in relation to the Board, subject to the modifications set out in paragraphs 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8 of the Second Schedule to the Principal Act.

45.—(1) Any producer who is aggrieved by any act or omission of the Board may refer the matter to the arbitration of a single arbitrator to be agreed upon between such producer and the Board or, in default of agreement, to be nominated by the Minister, and the arbitrator may make such order in the matter as he thinks just.

(2) An arbitrator agreed upon or nominated as aforesaid shall have power to award costs, and the expenses of the arbitration shall be defrayed as the arbitrator may direct. The award of the arbitrator may be entered as a judgment under and subject to the provisions of the Arbitration Act (Northern Ireland) 1937.

46. Any requirement of this Scheme that a document shall be sent to or served on a person by the Board or the Ministry shall be deemed to have been complied with if within the period (if,any) limited for the sending or service of the document the document is despatched to such person by post, properly addressed and with the postage prepaid.

Milk

THE MILK MARKETING SCHEME (NORTHERN IRELAND) (AMENDMENT) ORDER, 1955, DATED 25TH DAY OF OCTOBER, 1955, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE FOR NORTHERN IRELAND UNDER SECTION 1(4) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING ACT (NORTHERN IRELAND), 1933, (23 AND 24 GEO. 5, CH. 22).

.1955, No. 166

The Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland, after such consultation as is required and in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 1 of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland) 1933, hereby makes the following Order:—

1. The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland), 1955, as approved by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1955(a), shall be amended by the addition of the following words at the end of paragraph 4(1) of the said Scheme:—

(a) S.R. & O. (N.I.) 1955 No. 43,

[**C**]

AGRICULTURAL MARKETING

"For the purposes of the election of members of the Board— (a) that portion of the County Borough of Belfast which is to the west of the River Lagan shall be deemed to be part of the administrative county of Antrim; (b) that portion of the county Borough of Belfast which is to the east of the River Lagan shall be deemed to be part of the administrative county of Down; and (c) the county Borough of Londonderry shall be deemed to be part of the administrative county of Londonderry; and references in this scheme to the said administrative counties shall be construed accordingly."

2. This Order shall come into force on the 1st day of November, 1955.

3. This Order may be cited as "The Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Amendment) Order, 1955."

In Witness whereof the Official Seal of the Ministry of Agriculture for Northern Ireland is hereunto affixed this 25th day of October, nineteen hundred and fiftyfive, in the presence of

J. C. Baird,

Assistant Secretary.

MILK

The Agricultural Marketing (Temporary Provisions) Order, 1955

ORDER DATED 25TH MARCH, 1955, MADE BY THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE UNDER SECTION 14(5) OF THE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING (NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 1933(a).

1955. No. 59

WHEREAS a Scheme entitled the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) 1954 framed by the Ministry of Agriculture (hereinafter referred to as "the Ministry") under Section 1(1) of the Agricultural Marketing Act (Northern Ireland), 1933: (hereinafter referred to as "the Act") was duly approved by the Milk Marketing Scheme (Northern Ireland) (Approval) Order, 1955:

AND WHEREAS by Section 14(5) of the Act it is provided that the Ministry may by order do any matter or thing which is necessary for removing any difficulty which may arise in the bringing into operation of a Scheme thereunder:

, Now THEREFORE the Ministry, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by the Act, and of every other power enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Order, that is to say:—

C

(a) 23 and 24 Geo, 5 Ch, 22,

(L:S.)

[**Ç**]